AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR BETWEEN COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA AND ANACOMP INC. EFFECTIVE DATE JULY 1, 2017

This Amendment (hereafter "Amendment No. 2") to the Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor (hereafter "Agreement") is made by and between the County of Santa Barbara, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereafter "COUNTY") and Anacomp, Inc. (hereafter "CONTRACTOR") with reference to the following:

WHEREAS, COUNTY AND CONTRACTOR executed the Agreement, Contract No. BC 15-066 on August 19, 2014; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY AND CONTRACTOR executed Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. BC 15-066 on May 17, 2016 to extend the performance period until June 30, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR has completed scanning of approximately 55,000 fiche jackets and 625,000 images; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has approved those same 625,000 images for online public consumption; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY still has approximately 30,000 fiche jackets and 300,000 images that require scanning; and

WHERAS, the CONTRACTOR requires additional time to complete the scanning of these remaining images; and

WHEREAS, Section 25, ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT, of the Agreement provides that the parties may alter, amend or modify the Agreement by an instrument in writing executed by the parties to this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR desire to amend Section 4, Subsection A of the Agreement to extend performance term for scanning through October 31, 2017.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

- 1. Change Order No. 1 is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
- 2. The term of the Agreement as set forth in Section 4, TERM, subsection A, Microfiche Conversion Services, shall be extended to October 31, 2017.
- 3. Paragraph 33, IMMATERIAL CHANGES, shall be added to the term of the contract stating as follows:
 33. IMMATERIAL CHANGES. CONTRACTOR and COUNTY agree that immaterial changes to the Term and the Statement of Work (time frame to complete work and mutually agreeable Statement of Work changes which will not result in a change to the total contract amount) may be authorized by Planning and Development Director, or designee in writing, and will not constitute an amendment to the Agreement.

- 4. Counterparts. This Amendment No. 2 may be executed in several counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute a single agreement between the parties.
- 5. Ratifications. The terms and provisions set forth in this Amendment No. 2 shall modify and supersede all inconsistent terms and provisions set forth in this Agreement. The terms and provisions of the Agreement, as expressly modified and superseded by this Amendment No. 2 are ratified and confirmed and shall continue in full force and effect, and shall continue to be legal, valid, binding, and enforceable obligations of the parties.
- 6. Except as set forth in the Sections 1 through 5 hereof, this Amendment No. 2 shall not modify or change any of the provisions of the Agreement and the parties to the Agreement are bound by its provisions, as amended herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have executed this Amendment to be effective on July 1, 2017.

ATTEST: Mona Miyasato County Executive Officer Clerk of the Board	County of Santa Barbara:
By:	By: Chair, Board of Supervisors
RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: Planning and Development	CONTRACTOR: Anacomp, Inc.
By:	By: Authorized Representative Name: Thomas Cunving have Title: CEO Tax ID No: 35-1144230
APPROVED AS TO FORM: Michael C. Ghizzoni County Counsel By: Deputy County Counsel	APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: Theodore A. Fallati, CPA Auditor-Controller By: Deputy

APP	ROVED AS TO FORM:
Risk	Management
Ву:	
	Risk Management

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

TO

AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA AND ANACOMP INC

This Agreement (hereinafter referred to as Change Order No. 1) constitutes a modification to the original agreement between County of Santa Barbara and Anacomp Inc., Contract No. BC15066, which was entered into on July 1, 2014.

Effective June 30, 2016 the original agreement is modified as follows:

1. To extend the contract end date to June 30, 2017.

CONSULTANT understands and agrees that the extension granted herein constitutes the sole modification to the original agreement and that there is no change in the amount of compensation for the services to be performed in accordance with the original agreement.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

AGREED:	
(Consultant)	05/17/16
(Consumant)	Date'
APPROVED:	
12 MINE	4-21-16
Planning and Development Director	Date